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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIAI.:NAL 
- 	.- 	AHMEDABAD BENCH 

0 
O.A. No. 97/89 
I.A. No. 

DATE OF DECISION 	7-12-1992 

M. Lilavatiben fhaar 	Petitioner 

Shri P.N .Pathak 

Versus 

Union of In9ia and 0thes 

Shtj Akil .ureshi 

Advocate for the Petitioner(s) 

Respondent 

Advocate for the Respondent(s) 

CORAM: 

The Hon'bte Mr. N.J .Krishnan 	 ViCe Chairman 

S 
The Hon'ble Mr. .0 • BhatL 	 9lcmber (j) 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? t 

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? y' 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? 

Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? 



Lilcvtiben H?rgovinddas Thakor, 

At E Post Juval Rupvati 
Taltüka Dholka 
District Ahmedab.d. 	 Appli cant 

Advocate 	 Shri P.H.Pthak 

Versus 

Union :f  India 
Notice to be served 
Through The Post Mcster General 
Gujart Circle, General Post Offices, 
Ahndabad. 

The Surerintendent of Post Offices 
Gendhinger Circle, 	ndhinager. 

Advocate 	 Shri Akil Kureshi 	Respondents 

ORAL JUDGEMENT 

In 

O.A. 	97 of 1989 	Date: 7-12-1992. 

Per Honible 	Shri R.C. Bhett 	Member (J) 

This ap. lication is filed by the Extra—Dc art-

-mentcl Postman who was s:crViflg at Village Juval Rupavati 

under the respondent no.2, th: Suerintendent of Post Office8, 
ps 

Gandhinagar Circle, 	 the verorder of the respondent 

No.2 directeer to hnd over the charac to respondent no.2 

:fter completion of her leeve period. The applicant has prayed 

th't the said verbal order being illegal and in contravention 
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of section 25 F of the Industrie Dis:ute Act, be quashed 

and set aside and the ap:licant be reinstated in service 

with full beck wages etc., The case of the applicant is 

th:t she was app ointed by the respondents by on order 

(Annexure A—) dated 30th July 1986 end she was working 

contineusly with iospondent no.2, but when she met raspon-

-dent io.2 for sanctioning her leave for a week for personal 

work, One week p nor to this alicetionshe was directed 

by respondent no.2 that after corn letion of her leave 

she should hand over her charge to the respondent no.2 

or the :ffcer who was to visit Juval Rupavati whore the 

arplicant was working. It is the case of the aelicent 

- 	 the t the intention of the respondent was to implement 

that veibal order on exp fry of her leve and terminate 

her services with ut any reasons and hence the same is 

illegal and in violation of provision of section 25 F 

of the IndusLnisl Dispute Act. 

2. 	The c ontntion of the respondent found in the reply 

S is that as the ape licant was given provisional appointment, 

she was not entitled to make this aEplication arid she cannot 
- 

claim to be 	 in serico. It is contended that her 

appointment was made by way of sto: gap arrangement. The 

respondenthrd requested the eml:loyrnent exchange to send the 

names of the cualified persons end thee by letter dated 

—-'±988 the exchange sent the 	names of § candidates 

out of whom one Natvarbha. A. Parrnar belonging to Schedule 

Caste w a found suitable end the respondent decided to give 
t#vL 

him anpointment. It is conthnded that the rospondents, ordered 

that the said P:rmar  be given the charge of the post. It is 

contendedt by the resp ondentthat the applicant was knowing 
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the facts thet seid Permer w.ns ep ointed, wh4le with 
I t 

a viw 	to e-ffact the hanting over the charge, she 

vent on leave upto 13th March 1989. The reseondents 

have also taken ether coitantiens in the re ly. 

3 	it is not disputed before us at the time of 

final hearing Lha't the epplic,- nt xki since the date 

of apaiointmer.t on 30th July 1986 	was working with 

respondents u to the date of expiry of her 

l.ave i.e. 13th M'rch 1989 ,::nd she was reedy to work 

thereafter also but it w:s the reseordent no.2 who 

told the eplicant to hand aver the charge. The learned 

Advocate for the appli cent submitted that the ap:..1icnt 
d 	 4 

is workmen end the resrondent is an industry within the 

meaning of the- i::rovisions of thea Industrial Dispute 

Act. ThEa rcspondits have denied, in their reply that 

the ep licent is workmen or the respondent is an 

industry as per the provisions of tie Industrial Act. 

It is now decided by this Tribunal end other Tribunals 

as well in vericus decisions that the department of 

Post is en industry and the e'erson of the type of the 

applicant a workmen, viorkino thereunder as EPM as 

defined in the provisions of the Industrial Dispute Act. 

Therefore we reject the contcanti :n of th: respondents 
1 	 ( 

that the applicant is not workman and the respondents 
t 	 3 

not an industry a-s defined unde the provisions of the 

Industriel Dispute Act, 

4. 	The epjaliccnt has been in continous service with 

the respondents upto 13th March 1989, when she was ask.d 

orally to hand over tea charge to resi:ondont No.2 or to 

Mr. Permar the new incumbent os contended by 'the respon—

pi,licant had worked for more than 
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240 days irnred.i atcdy proceeding the date of oral termination 

The 	Ucnt wauld therefore, be oititled to protection 

of suction 23 F of the Industrial Dispustes Act. The 

learned Advoceo for the roseondents submitted that this 

CaSe would full under section 2 (00) (bb) of the Industrial 

Disputes AcL, because appointment order shows th :t her 

appointment was in the nature of contract. The respondents 

have not producLd any written contract entered into betneen 

thurn and th applicant. The learned Counsel for the respondent 

submitted that this apeointmunt order itself should be 

conttrued as a contract. We cannot construe this appointment 

ardor us contract because it doas not speak about the period 

of contract end therefore, it cannot be aid that there was 

a contract. Even if the liberal meaning of contract is taken 

it does not define any reariod, then it will not attract 

section 2 (00) (bb) of the Industrial Disputes Act, because 
is 

the turmjr:atjon of the services of the aianlicant 

as a result of non—renewal uf the contract of employmrn t 

between employer and the workman concerned on its expiry 

We dox not find anything from this provisional appointment 

asx to when this contract of ernialoyment hetwe:n employer 
fl or 

and the workman concerned has expired7  the learned Advocate 

for the respondents 	produced any material before us to 

show that the contract has expired. The learned Adocate for 

the respondents submitted that the applicant's services can 
(• 	---- 

he terminated by order. th 	4-b-.It is true that if the 

order in writing is given in furtherance of a stipulation 
1 	L ___ ) cti &L 

in a contract 	 be terminated then that 

order in written whould a. rate, but as said above, there is 

no contr ct in writing produced before us nor this provision- 

-al appointment can be treated u.s contract nor any order is 
- cu, 

produced bóf or:: us by the respondents to show that Pr. P: rmar 
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wes ppointed, the 	pliCent W:s Lermineted in 

stipulztion conteinrd in this respect in the contra'ct. 

ThereforE the orguments of the Leerned Advocete for the 

reseondents :het section 2 (oo) (bb) of Industriel 

DisputAct eoply1  cennot benccented. 

d; hove gone throggh the documents produced  

tx— 
and the records of this case and we are satisfied 

th t this a case where the eaplicant would be entitled 

to the E;rOteCtjCn of secti n 25 F of the Industrial 

DisputAct. Admittedly)  no notice hes been given by 

respondents to the @pj.licc_-,ntA before terminating her 

services as required under section 25 F of the Industrial 

Disc ute5 Act end hence Lh oral order of the respondent 

no.2 directing the applicant to hand over the charge)  

either to him or to Ir. Permar the new incumbent, was 

illegal and in contravention of section 25 F of the 

Industri a I DisputesAct rid hence the s erac is quashed 

and set aside, 

The learned Goursel for the Øplicnt does not 

press ct this stgo for tFe regu.L.risetion of the. services 

of the applicant beceuea according to him the 41pplicant 

would make a secarate applcaon as p :r law to the 

res:ondents. Therefore in this case, in view f our 

fjndjnas above th oral trminetion of the CrDliCCflt 
1 - 	- 

shell hcv- to be quash d and set aside end th respond,3nts 

no.2 shell hv to be directed to reinst.te the applicant 

in service with full beck wages. Hence we pass the follow—

ing order. 

ORDER 

The 	lication is portly allowed. The oral 
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termination of the a: rlicant dated 13th March 1989 is 

quashed and st aside and the applicant is damad to 

be in service of the respondents and we declare accordingly. 

The respondents aro directed to pay the eack wages to the 

pplicent from 14th March 1989 onwards. The respondents are 

t liberty to take - whatever action ac&ciing to law IS 

permissible eg inst the applicant. The respondents to pay 

back wages to the apnlicnt within thraea months from the 

date of receipt of this order and should pay the usual wages 

admissible to the applice t as per rules. The res:ondents 

would be at ii berty to deduct the amount from the back 

aeplicant if the applicant has earned wages of the  

from the gainful employment during the above period 

8. 	Applicatiori is disposed f as above. No order as to 

cost. 

L 
rT~ Qv-~ - 

(R.c. Bhtt) 
	

(p .V.Krishnen) 

Membr (J) 
	

Vice Chairman 

*AS 


